Experience adjustment (28,103)  13,179  (28,339)  12,985
Total (29,574)  11,026  (29,721)  10,318

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages).

 Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements
 2017 2016  2017  2016

 %
Discount rate 2.50  2.25  2.50  2.25
Future salary growth 5.00  5.00  5.00  5.00
Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

Sermsuk Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 September 2017

 57

At 30 September 2017, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 8 years
(2016:7 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

 Consolidated
financial statements

 Separate
financial statements

 (in thousand Baht)
Defined benefit obligation 30 September 2017 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
Discount rate (0.5% movement)   (40,210)  43,018  (39,652)  42,410
Future salary growth (1% movement)  141,396  (96,318)  140,059  (95,173)

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan,
it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

19 Share capital

  Consolidated / Separate financial statements

 Par value 2017  2016
 per share Number  Baht  Number  Baht

 (in Baht) (thousand shares / thousand Baht)
Authorised
At 1 October/ 1 January
- ordinary shares 1 265,900  265,900  265,900  265,900
At 30 September
- ordinary shares 1 265,900  265,900  265,900  265,900

Issued and paid-up
At 1 October/ 1 January
- ordinary shares 1 265,900  265,900  265,900  265,900
At 30 September
- ordinary shares 1 265,900  265,900  265,900  265,900

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time, and are
entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription
monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share premium”).
Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

Sermsuk Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 September 2017

 58